PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
Serconet Ltd.			05/16/2010		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	MobileAccess Networks Ltd.				
Street Address:	HaGolan St. & H	HaGolan St. & HaNegev St.			
Internal Address:	Golan Building				
City:	Airport City				
State/Country:	ISRAEL				
Postal Code:	70151				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5 Property Type Number			er		
Patent Number:	75	7001			
Application Number: 11066		66442			
Application Number:	12	29279			
		29270			
Application Number: 12038		JJ0433			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:	(617)345-13	00			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 6173451264					
Email: mmelanson@nixonpeabody.com					
Correspondent Name					
Address Line 1: Nixon Peabody Address Line 2: 100 Summer S		-			
Address Line 2. Address Line 4:		SSACHUSETTS 02110			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		054065-202000			
501199255		II	PATENT REEL: 024505 FRAME: 0173		

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assighment, NP Ref. No. 054065-202000#page1.tif source=Assighment, NP Ref. No. 054065-202000#page2.tif source=Assighment, NP Ref. No. 054065-202000#page3.tif source=Assighment, NP Ref. No. 054065-202000#page4.tif source=Assighment, NP Ref. No. 054065-202000#page5.tif source=Assighment, NP Ref. No. 054065-202000#page6.tif

No. 14/10 .00

AUTHENTICATION OF SIGNATURE OF PERSON SIGNING ON BEHALF OF A **CORPORATION OR IN THE NAME OF ANOTHER PERSON**

I the undersigned Eitan Adar, Advocate, Notary at 7 Menachem Begin St. Ramat Gan 52681, Israel,

hereby certify that on May 16th, 2010 there appeared before me at my office:

1. Mr. Hanoch Ehrlich, Adv. whose identity was proved to me by Israeli Identity Card no.059744490 issued by the Ministry of Interior at Tel-Aviv -Center, Israel on February 23rd 2010,

and signed on his own free will on behalf of Serconet Ltd. (in Voluntary Liquidation), a company established under the laws of Israel, on the attached Assignment Deed lettered A.

I certify that, with a view to establishing the right and authority of the above to sign on behalf of Serconet Ltd. (in Voluntary Liquidation) there has been produced to me a letter of confirmation issued by the legal advisor of the Company on May 10th, 2010, regarding his appointment as the Liquidator of the above Company in Voluntary Liquidation and regarding his signatory rights on behalf of the Company in Liquidation.

In witness whereof I hereby authenticate the signature of Mr. Hanoch Ehrlich, Adv. by my own signature and seal today May 16th, 2010.

אימות חתימתו של אדם בשם תאגיד או בשם אדם אחר

> אני הח״מ איתן אדר, עו״ד ונוטריון מרח׳ מנחם בגין 7, רמת גן 52681, ישראל,

מאשר כי ביום 16/5/2010 ניצב לפני במשרדי:

 מר חנור ארליר, עו״ד, אשר זיהה עצמו באמצעות תעודת זהות ישראלית מס׳ זיהוי 059744490 אשר - הוצאה ביום 23.02.2010 במשרד הפנים בת״א מרכז, ישראל,

וחתם מרצונו החופשי, בשמה של חברת סרקונט בע״מ (בפירוק מרצון) שהוקמה על פי דיני מדינת ישראל, על כתב ההעברה המצורף ומסומן באות .A

להוכחת רשותו וסמכותו לחתום בשם חברת סרקונט בע״מ (בפירוק מרצון) הוצג בפני אישור ב״כ החברה מיום 10.5.2010 בדבר מינויו כמפרק החברה בפירוק מרצון ובדבר זכויות החתימה שלו בשם החברה שבפירוק.

ולראיה הנני מאמת את חתימתו של עו״ד חנוך ארליך, בחתימת ידי ובחותמי, היום 16/5/2010.

שכר בסך 247 ש״ח כולל מע״מ.

fee of NIS. 247 including V.A.T.



doc. אימות החימה-סרקונט בעמ L:\EYTAN - NOTARY

PATENT REEL: 024505 FRAME: 0175 Nixon Peabody LLP 100 Summer Street Boston MA 02110

איתו AN ADAR Attorney Docket No.:054005-40 000US ON

ASSIGNMENT

Serconet Ltd. (an Israeli company), having offices at 16 Ha'Haroshet Street, POB 2009, Ra'ananna, 43657, Israel, the undersigned Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, confirm that it has sold and assigned, and does hereby assign, sell and transfer to MobileAccess Networks Ltd. (an Israeli company), with offices at Ofek One Center Building B, Northern Industrial Zone, Lod, ISRAEL 71293 and to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, collectively hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE: (1) its entire right, title and interest for the United States and in all countries, in and to any and all inventions, discoveries and applications which are disclosed in the applications for United States Letters Patent and Patents identified in attached Appendix A, including any subsequently filed patent applications, which claim priority to the identified patent applications, and including any provisionals, renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations and divisions thereof and any substitute applications therefor; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its designee, on the aforesaid inventions, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; (3) the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue and collect damages for past infringements, in and to any Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same; and (4) the entire right, title and interest in all Convention and Treaty Rights of all kinds thereon, including without limitation all rights of priority in any country of the world, in and to the above inventions, discoveries and applications.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the competent authorities to grant and to issue any and all such Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest therein, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation or division or re-issue thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

The undersigned agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States patent to the Assignee.

The undersigned agree(s) to communicate to the Assignee or representatives thereof any facts known to me (us) respecting the invention and improvements thereof, and will, upon request, but without expense to me (us), testify in any legal proceedings regarding the invention.

noch Ehrlich, Ady. Liquidator ercoNet Ltd. (in Voluntary Liquidation) sraeli Company No. 51-261537-8 sraeli Company No. 51-Gan 52521 18 Hayetzira St. Ramat-Gan 52521 18 Hayetzira St. Ramat-Gan 52521 Tal:+972-3-6127373/Fat:+072-2.612727 та пауацина он гуатианови окосн Та:+972-3-6127373 Гах:+972-3-6127279

Page 1 of 4

SercoNet Ltd. (in Voluntary Liquidation) Israeli Company No. 51-261537-8

> PATENT REEL: 024505 FRAME: 0176

-	*,,, *(),, *(),)
Assignment by Serconet Ltd. (Assignor) to Mo	bileAccess Networks Ltd (Assignee)
FOR THE ASSIGNOR - SERCONET	<u>LTD</u>
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, as authorized	agent for the Assignor, I hereunto set my hand and seal
Date: MAY 16 2010	SercoNet Ltd. (in Voluntary Liquidation) Israeli Company No. 51-261537-8
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I,	Signature of: Title: <u>SercoNet Ltd. (in Voluntary Liquidation)</u> Israeli Company No. 51-261537-8
that I was personally present and did see th assignment.	18 Hayetzira Steb Annal Gan 52521 (Printed Name of With 572-3-6127373 Fax:+972-3-6127279 e above named person duly sign and execute the
(Signature of Witness)	Date:
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I,	(Printed Name of Witness) above named person duly sign and execute the
(Signature of Witness)	Date:
OR	
State of	
County of	
On this day of personally apper evidence of identification, which was whose name is signed on this document and this document are truthful and accurate to the	2010, before me, the undersigned notary public, eared and proved to me through satisfactory who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of best of his/her knowledge and belief.
	Notary Public
My commission expires	
Pa	ge 2 of 4
	PATENT REEL: 024505 FRAME: 0177



Assignment by Serconet Ltd. (Assignor) to MobileAccess Networks Ltd (Assignee)

FOR THE ASSIGNEE - MOBILEACCESS NETWORKS LTD

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, as authorized agent for the Assignee, I hereunto set my hand and seal on the date hereinafter noted.

Date:	
Sig	gnature of:
	tle:
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I,	
(Pr. that I was personally present and did see the above assignment.	inted Name of Witness) re named person duly sign and execute the
(Signature of Witness)	Date:
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I,	
(Prin that I was personally present and did see the above assignment.	named person duly sign and execute the
(Signature of Witness)	Date:
OR	
State of	
County of	
On this day of, 2010, be evidence of identification, which was whose name is signed on this document and who swe this document are truthful and accurate to the best of	to he the
Notary I	Public .
My commission expires	SercoNet Ltd. (in Voluntary Unidation) Israeli Company No. 51-201537-8 Hanoch Ebrlick
Page 3 of 4	4 Hanoch Ehrlich, Adv. Liguidator
	18 Havetzing of DT y 201537-8
	Tel:+972-3-6127373 Fax:+97241EN121 REEL: 024505 FRAME: 0
	NEEL. 024303 FRAME: 0



Assignment by Serconet Ltd. (Assignor) to MobileAccess Networks Ltd (Assignee)

<u>Appendix A</u>

Serial No.	Filing Date	
US 11/066,442	2/28/2005	
	2/28/2005	System and Method for Carrying a Winter
LIC 10 (to)		System and Method for Carrying a Wireless Based Signal over Wiring
US 12/129,279	5/29/2008	
		System and Method for Carrying a Wireless Based Signal over Wiring
US 11/329,270	1/11/0000	
	1/11/2006	An Apparatus and System for English
		An Apparatus and System for Frequency Shifting of a Wireless Signal and Systems I. L.
US 12/038,435	2/27/2008	
	<u>I</u>	Wireless Signal and Systems Using Frequency Shifting of a
Potont NI	T	Using Frequency Shifting

	100.		July Shirting
1	Patent No.	Grant Date	
	US 7,587,001	0 10 10	Title
	,		Apparatus and System for Frequency Shifting of a
t			Wireless Signal and Systems Using Frequency Shifting
			Bell and Systems Using Frequency Shifting

SercoNet Ltd: (in Voluntary Linguistant) IsraetisCompany No 51-26 (337-8) Hanoch Ehrlich, Adv. Liquidator Nanoun Enning SercoNet Ltd. (in Voluntary Liquidation) Jerconer Liu. III voluntary Liquidation) Israell Company No. 31-2013 J-3 18 Hayetzira St. Ramat-Gan 52521 2 crossing creense con 52521 To Mayeizira Ot. Mamai. Oan Ococi Tol:+972-3-6127373 Fax:+972-3-6127279

PATENT REEL: 024505 FRAME: 0179 Assignment by Serconet Ltd. (Assignor) to MobileAccess Networks Ltd (Assignee)

FOR THE ASSIGNEE – MOBILEACCESS NETWORKS LTD

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, as authorized agent for the Assignee, I hereunto set my hand and seal on the date hereinafter noted.

Date: 27 May 2010	 MobileAccess Networks LTD
U	Signature of: <u>NISSIM ATIAC</u>
	Title: <u>GM</u>
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, $\underline{\vee}A[R]$	SHAPIRA, hereby declare (Printed Name of Witness)
that I was personally present and did see the assignment.	above named person duly sign and execute the
(Signature of Witness)	Date: 27 May 2010
	Ŭ
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I,	<u>AC</u> SHAPIRA, hereby declare (Printed Name of Witness)
that I was personally present and did see the a assignment.	above named person duly sign and execute the
(Signature of Witness)	Date: 27 May 2010
OR	
State of	_
County of	_
On this day of, 2	2010, before me, the undersigned notary public, peared and proved to me through satisfactory
evidence of identification, which was	, to be the person who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of
	Notary Public
My commission expires	

RECORDED: 06/09/2010